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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0003 
1. The purpose of Amendment 0003 is the following:   

 
DELETE Attachment J-08, Burdened Rate Breakout of Section J - Documents, Exhibits, and Other 
Attachments in its entirety.   
 
ADD a revised version of Attachment J-08, Burdened Rate Breakout of Section J - Documents, Exhibits, and 
Other Attachments (attached to Amendment 0004). 
 

2. Amendment 0003 is also issued to delete Section F.11 Post-Award Limitations on Subcontracting 
Certification in Section F – Deliveries or Performance as follows: 

 
Delete Section F.11 Post-Award Limitations on Subcontracting Certification in its entirety. 
 

3. Amendment 0003 is also issued to provide questions and answers: 
 
QUESTION 1:  Will the Government allow contracts completed within the past five (5) years, but awarded 
earlier, or can the requirement conform to other RFPs issued by the Specialty Contracts Core simply requiring 
60% completion within the past five (5) years? 
 
ANSWER 1:  No.  The requirement remains unchanged as the Navy is interested in recent experience and 
outlined in the solicitation. 
 
QUESTION 2:  With regard to completing and submitting Attachment J-07, may we submit a MS-Excel™ file 
to look exactly like the Attachment, since we must only submit a MS-Excel™ file for Attachment J-08?   
 
ANSWER 2:  Please do not modify Attachment J-07 and submit in the format provided in the solicitation. 
 
QUESTION 3:  For the Volume-II (Price Proposal), since there is no page limits, can we produce all MS-
Excel™ files (Attachment J-08 and requested Attachment J-07) printed on Single Sides? 
 
ANSWER 3:  Print as stated in the RFP, with the exception of the following:  11 X 17 inches landscaped folded 
paper is allowed for submission of Attachment J-08 ONLY.  This shall be included in Volume 2 (Binder 2) of 
the Price Proposal. 
 
QUESTION 4:  In view of pending responses to unanswered questions previously submitted and those now 
submitted, will the Government consider extending the due date of the RFP response, so that we can properly 
respond? 
 
ANSWER 4:  See Amendment 0002. 
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QUESTION 5:  The Navy states that “Contractors should complete their SAM registration and submit a copy 
with the proposal”, however section L.6 does not designate a location for the Contractor to submit a copy with 
the proposal. Will the Navy clarify where in the proposal should it be submitted? 
 
ANSWER 5:  See Amendment 0002. 
 
QUESTION 6:  In section L.6.(d.).c.2 the Navy states that the contractor should submit proposal copies of 
Volume #1 consisting of “(2) two electronic copies and (5) five paper copies in a separate binder”, and Volume 
#2 consisting of “(1) one electronic copy, and (2) two paper copies in a separate binder”.   Section L.6 
VOLUME 2 (BINDER 2) - PRICE PROPOSAL states that Volume #2 contains “Two (2) CDROMs of all data 
in Volume 1 [and] Five (5) paper copies of all data in Volume 1”.  Will the Navy clarify the numbers of each 
volume to be submitted? 
 
ANSWER 6:  See Amendment 0002. 
 
QUESTION 7:  Section G.6.3.a.1. states that for each Task Order the Navy will be “including a designation of 
whether the work is service or construction”.  Will the Navy make specific construction type designations as 
listed in section F.11 (general construction or construction by special trade contractors)? 
 
ANSWER 7:  See Amendment 0003 which deletes section F.11 Post-Award Limitations on Subcontracting 
Certification in its entirety.   
 
QUESTION 8:  Will the Navy allow modifications to the columns and rows of Form J-08 that are required to 
give the Navy the most accurate breakout of Fully Burdened Rates?   
 
ANSWER 8:  No.  In order for the government to perform a consistent evaluation between different offerors, 
the detailed submission format must be the same for all offerors.  Recommend that all "bona-fide fringe 
benefits” are estimated for the entire period (year) and divided by the yearly productive hours and computed as 
an hourly rate.   
 
QUESTION 9:  Section C.17.2 states “The Contractor shall submit an Organizational Chart showing lines of 
authority of the key personnel, including supervisor(s) with the offer for this contract”, however there is no 
clear explanation where in the proposal this Organization Chart should be placed.  Is the Organization Chart to 
be submitted during the “the Kick-Off Meeting” as stated in section 6.10, or will the Navy clarify where in the 
proposal/offer that the offerors should submit the chart? 
 
ANSWER 9:  The organizational Chart shall be submitted at the kick-off meeting as stated in Section C 6.10. 
 
QUESTION 10:  The Navy states “Contracts awarded more than five (5) years before the date of the proposal 
submission will not be considered recent”, however with the requirement for completeness or substantially 
complete there is an effectual limit on recent, relevant experience that restricts contracts to those awarded four-
to-five years ago and when compared to industry standards/practices are overly restrictive.  Is the Navy willing 
to alter the requirement to contracts ‘active’ within the last five years? 
 
ANSWER 10:  No.  The requirement remains unchanged as the Navy is interested in recent experience and 
outlined in the solicitation.  
 
QUESTION 11:  Will the Navy clarify if any of the work will be performed in whole or in part, upon navigable 
waters (including any adjoining pier, wharf, dry dock, terminal, building way, marine railway, or other 
adjoining area customarily used by an employer in loading, unloading, repairing, or building a vessel)? 
 
ANSWER 11:  Work will be on piers or wharfs in navigable waters, but there will be no working on equipment 
that is floating or barge type.   Work is also included on-board ships that are in dock for loading of equipment.    
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4. The deadline for submission of Requests for Information (RFI’s) for questions has expired.  All 
outstanding RFI questions and answers will be posted via an Amendment no later than June 1, 2016. 
 

5. Offerors shall state their acknowledgement of this Amendment when submitting proposals. 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


